	S1-6
(JPN Race 10)
	2:00 P.M.
HK TIME
(11.05.2025)
JPN Time
3:00 P.M.
(11.05.2025)
	Metropolitan Stakes (Listed)


	[image: image1.jpg]



	Tokyo, Japan - Turf - 2400 Metres (Left-handed) 
For 4-years-old and upwards. Set Weights plus Penalties. 
Total Prize Money (JPY) ¥60,560,000
1st ¥28,000,000, 2nd ¥11,000,000, 3rd ¥7,000,000, 4th ¥4,200,000, 5th ¥2,800,000, 6th ¥2,240,000, 7th ¥1,960,000, 8th ¥1,680,000, 9th ¥1,120,000, 10th ¥560,000.
Approximate Prize Money in HKD: $3,306,600
1st $1,528,800, 2nd $600,600, 3rd $382,200, 4th $229,300, 5th $152,900, 6th $122,300, 7th $107,000, 8th $91,700, 9th $61,200, 10th $30,600.
 


	
	
	保護神
鹿戶雄一
126 
連達文
( - ) 
BALAJI (JPN) 6 b g
Yuichi Shikato
Damian Lane
Vincennes (JPN)－Cedar Arazi (JPN) (Arazi (USA))
Owner(s): Makio Okada

	
	Lifetime
:
25 (4-4-4)
Turf
:
25 (4-4-4)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2025
:
1 (0-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
21 (3-4-4)
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
4 (1-1-1)
G
:
4 (1-0-0)
Earnings
:
HK$5,541,956
Track
:
14 (1-1-3)
Y
:
0 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
4 (1-1-1)
S/Hvy
:
0 (0-0-0)



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	8/13
	26May24
	G2
	Meguro Kinen 4yo+ Hcp
JPY108,300,000
	TOK, JPN
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	123
	
	Yuji Tannai
	13
	25.30
	25.40
	23.50
	22.60
	2.32.30
	2
	
	2
	
	2
	
	8
	2.5
	115.0 (11)
	
	
	Struve (JPN) 
Chevalier Rose (JPN) 
Chrominance (JPN) 
	

	8/11
	1Sep24
	G3
	Niigata Kinen 3yo+ Hcp
JPY81,800,000
	NII, JPN
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	123
	
	Akira Sugawara
	10
	23.20
	23.80
	23.90
	23.20
	1.58.00
	-
	
	4
	
	4
	
	8
	2.5
	49.4 (10)
	
	
	Shinryokuka (JPN) 
Seleccion (JPN) 
King's Palace (JPN) 
	

	4/16
(DH)
	13Oct24
	L
	October S. 3yo+
JPY53,000,001
	TOK, JPN
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Yoshitomi Shibata
	15
	23.00
	23.80
	23.90
	23.40
	1.57.40
	9
	
	9
	
	9
	
	4
	2.3
	25.4 (9)
	
	
	Born This Way (JPN) 
Galaxy Knight (JPN) 
Satono Ailes d'Or (JPN) 
	

	3/16
	15Dec24
	L
	December S. 3yo+
JPY53,000,000
	NAK, JPN
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Kosei Miura
	5
	23.40
	23.00
	23.20
	23.20
	1.45.20
	3
	
	3
	
	3
	
	3
	3.3
	15.3 (7)
	
	
	Ecoro Walz (JPN) 
June Orange (JPN) 
Balaji (JPN) 
	

	2/15
	13Apr25
	L
	Fukushima Mimpo Hai 4yo+
JPY53,000,001
	FKS, JPN
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Riki Takasugi
	14
	24.00
	24.20
	23.80
	24.60
	1.59.80
	8
	
	8
	
	8
	
	2
	0.5
	13.6 (8)
	
	
	Sirius Colt (JPN) 
Balaji (JPN) 
Keiai Sena (JPN) 
	


	
	
	勇唱搖滾
本田優
126 
石橋脩
( - ) 
BRAVE ROCKER (JPN) 5 gr h
Masaru Honda
Shu Ishibashi
Duramente (JPN)－City Image (IRE) (Elusive City (USA))
Owner(s): Teruya Yoshida

	Lifetime
:
23 (4-3-3)
Turf
:
23 (4-3-3)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2025
:
3 (0-0-1)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
18 (4-2-2)
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
4 (1-1-1)
G
:
5 (0-1-1)
Earnings
:
HK$4,627,349
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
0 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
0 (0-0-0)



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	9/16
	5May24
	G3
	Niigata Daishoten 4yo+ Hcp
JPY81,800,000
	NII, JPN
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	123
	
	Keisuke Dazai
	8
	24.60
	24.80
	23.00
	23.10
	2.00.10
	-
	
	14
	
	14
	
	9
	5.8
	20.3 (9)
	
	
	Yamanin Salvum (JPN) 
King's Palace (JPN) 
Yoho Lake (JPN) 
	

	9/14
	1Sep24
	
	3yo+ Open Hcp
JPY46,050,000
	SAP, JPN
	 
	2600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	123
	
	Akatsuki Tomita
	8
	24.80
	24.60
	24.70
	25.20
	2.41.50
	9
	
	11
	
	11
	
	9
	13
	6.6 (3)
	
	
	Shonan Bashitto (JPN) 
Golden Snap (JPN) 
Hayayakko (JPN) 
	

	10/12
	16Feb25
	G2
	Kyoto Kinen 4yo+
JPY118,500,000
	KYO, JPN
	 
	2200 RH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Kanta Taguchi
	12
	25.90
	26.40
	23.20
	23.20
	2.15.70
	9
	
	8
	
	9
	
	10
	5.5
	210.2 (11)
	
	
	Yoho Lake (JPN) 
Libyan Glass (JPN) 
Makoto Velikij (JPN) 
	

	14/15
	29Mar25
	G2
	Nikkei Sho 4yo+
JPY127,700,000
	NAK, JPN
	 
	2500 RH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Shu Ishibashi
	10
	26.20
	24.50
	24.30
	24.90
	2.36.10
	6
	
	5
	
	6
	
	14
	3.8
	220.3 (14)
	
	
	Meiner Emperor (JPN) 
Chuck Nate (JPN) 
Urban Chic (JPN) 
	

	3/11
	13Apr25
	
	4yo+ Open Hcp
JPY45,960,000
	HSN, JPN
	 
	2600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	121
	
	Keisuke Dazai
	4
	24.90
	24.60
	23.90
	23.50
	2.39.80
	6
	
	7
	
	5
	
	3
	1
	38.5 (8)
	
	
	Admire Terra (JPN) 
Nishino Revenant (JPN) 
Brave Rocker (JPN) 
	


	
	
	滾動鳴謝
青木孝文
126 
原優介
( - ) 
END ROLL (JPN) 6 db h
Takafumi Aoki
Yusuke Hara
Garbo (JPN)－Too Far Away (JPN) (Chichicastenango (FR))
Owner(s): Shuji Ishikawa

	Lifetime
:
23 (3-2-0)
Turf
:
23 (3-2-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2025
:
2 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
15 (3-1-0)
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
6 (2-0-0)
G
:
6 (0-1-0)
Earnings
:
HK$2,616,609
Track
:
8 (2-0-0)
Y
:
2 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
6 (2-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
0 (0-0-0)



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	2/11
	4Mar23
	
	4yo+ 2 wins Hcp
JPY29,810,000
	NAK, JPN
	 
	2500 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	119
	
	Takezo Nagano
	4
	25.30
	24.70
	23.60
	23.70
	2.31.50
	5
	
	6
	
	5
	
	2
	1.8
	17.1 (6)
	
	
	Blow the Horn (JPN) 
End Roll (JPN) 
Sunset Cloud (JPN) 
	

	1/11
	1Apr23
	
	4yo+ 2 wins
JPY29,790,000
	NAK, JPN
	 
	2500 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	128
	
	Takezo Nagano
	8
	24.90
	25.50
	24.80
	24.20
	2.32.30
	7
	
	7
	
	6
	
	1
	1.3
	5.5 (4)
	
	
	End Roll (JPN) 
Geofront (JPN) 
Ecrin d'Or (JPN) 
	

	7/17
	30Apr23
	G1
	Tenno Sho Spring 4yo+
JPY418,000,000
	KYO, JPN
	 
	3200 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Takezo Nagano
	15
	25.70
	26.50
	24.20
	23.40
	3.16.10
	16
	
	16
	
	13
	
	7
	7.8
	173.6 (12)
	
	
	Justin Palace (JPN) 
Deep Bond (JPN) 
Silver Sonic (JPN) 
	

	15/16
	16Feb25
	
	4yo+ 3 wins
JPY35,520,000
	TOK, JPN
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	128
	
	Yusuke Hara
	1
	23.90
	23.70
	23.60
	22.80
	1.34.00
	-
	
	8
	
	7
	
	15
	4.3
	127.7 (15)
	
	
	Redington (JPN) 
Omega Wink (JPN) 
Mandolone (JPN) 
	

	6/12
	9Mar25
	
	4yo+ 3 wins
JPY35,400,000
	NAK, JPN
	 
	2500 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Yusuke Hara
	10
	25.30
	23.50
	24.70
	25.00
	2.33.50
	9
	
	11
	
	8
	
	6
	5.3
	49.0 (7)
	
	
	Stinger Glass (JPN) 
Endono Hana (JPN) 
Fleur (JPN) 
	


	
	

	
	HK Time 2:00 P.M.    S1-6 Metropolitan Stakes
JPN Time 3:00 P.M.    JPN Race 10

	
	


	
	
倍添綠
相澤郁
126 
田邊裕信
( - ) 
GRUNER GREEN (JPN) 5 ch h
Ikuo Aizawa
Hironobu Tanabe
Lovely Day (JPN)－Lady Derby (JPN) (Special Week (JPN))
Owner(s): Mitsumasa Saito

	Lifetime
:
17 (2-0-1)
Turf
:
17 (2-0-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2025
:
3 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
15 (2-0-1)
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
G
:
0 (0-0-0)
Earnings
:
HK$2,765,644
Track
:
7 (1-0-1)
Y
:
2 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
0 (0-0-0)

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	7/16
	18May24
	
	4yo+ Open Hcp
JPY46,080,000
	TOK, JPN
	 
	1800 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	123
	
	Hironobu Tanabe
	10
	23.20
	23.70
	22.70
	23.00
	1.45.10
	8
	
	8
	
	8
	
	7
	2.8
	23.7 (8)
	
	
	Presage Lift (JPN) 
Onyankopon (JPN) 
Schilthorn (JPN) 
	

	10/16
	30Jun24
	
	3yo+ Open
JPY46,080,000
	HAK, JPN
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Suguru Hamanaka
	10
	23.00
	24.50
	23.50
	23.40
	1.46.80
	6
	
	6
	
	4
	
	10
	5.5
	18.9 (7)
	
	
	Ho O Biscuits (JPN) 
David Barows (JPN) 
Achernar Star (JPN) 
	

	5/13
	1Feb25
	L
	Shirafuji S. 4yo+
JPY53,000,001
	TOK, JPN
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Hironobu Tanabe
	10
	23.90
	24.00
	23.30
	23.00
	1.59.10
	4
	
	2
	
	2
	
	5
	3.8
	54.1 (10)
	
	
	Strauss (JPN) 
Meiner Mond (JPN) 
Rouge Lignage (JPN) 
	

	14/14
	9Mar25
	L
	Osakajo S. 4yo+
JPY53,430,001
	HSN, JPN
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Suguru Hamanaka
	2
	22.80
	24.20
	22.60
	22.50
	1.44.60
	-
	
	1
	
	1
	
	14
	23.3
	14.6 (6)
	
	
	David Barows (JPN) 
Tosen Ryo (JPN) 
Allnatt (JPN) 
	

	11/15
	13Apr25
	L
	Fukushima Mimpo Hai 4yo+
JPY53,000,001
	FKS, JPN
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Ryuto Yokoyama
	12
	24.00
	24.20
	23.80
	24.60
	1.59.80
	11
	
	10
	
	8
	
	11
	5.3
	40.9 (11)
	
	
	Sirius Colt (JPN) 
Balaji (JPN) 
Keiai Sena (JPN) 
	


	
	
	啟愛神將
 (B)
小林真也
126 
池添謙一
( - ) 
KEIAI SANDERA (JPN) 5 b h
Shinya Kobayashi
Kenichi Ikezoe
Silver State (JPN)－Queen's Millicent (JPN) (Empire Maker (USA))
Owner(s): Keiai Stallion Co.,Ltd.

	Lifetime
:
17 (4-1-1)
Turf
:
17 (4-1-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2025
:
2 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
14 (2-1-1)
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
6 (2-1-1)
G
:
1 (1-0-0)
Earnings
:
HK$2,801,444
Track
:
1 (0-0-0)
Y
:
2 (1-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
0 (0-0-0)



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	9/13
	26May24
	G2
	Meguro Kinen 4yo+ Hcp
JPY108,300,000
	TOK, JPN
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	119
	
	Takashi Fujikake
	12
	25.30
	25.40
	23.50
	22.60
	2.32.30
	1
	
	1
	
	1
	
	9
	3
	15.9 (7)
	
	
	Struve (JPN) 
Chevalier Rose (JPN) 
Chrominance (JPN) 
	

	1/16
	7Sep24
	
	3yo+ 3 wins Hcp
JPY35,530,000
	CYO, JPN
	 
	2200 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Takashi Fujikake
	3
	25.00
	25.00
	23.60
	23.30
	2.11.10
	3
	
	3
	
	3
	
	1
	Nose
	6.9 (4)
	
	
	Keiai Sandera (JPN) 
Shake Your Heart (JPN) 
Lucifer (JPN) 
	

	10/11
	6Oct24
	G2
	Kyoto Daishoten 3yo+
JPY127,700,000
	KYO, JPN
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Takashi Fujikake
	2
	24.50
	25.10
	23.40
	23.50
	2.22.90
	1
	
	1
	
	2
	
	10
	12.3
	35.0 (9)
	
	
	Chevalier Rose (JPN) 
Deep Bond (JPN) 
Meisho Breguet (JPN) 
	

	15/16
	19Jan25
	G2
	Nikkei Shinshun Hai 4yo+ Hcp
JPY108,300,000
	CYO, JPN
	 
	2200 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	121
	
	Takashi Fujikake
	4
	23.20
	22.60
	24.30
	25.20
	2.09.80
	3
	
	2
	
	2
	
	15
	20.3
	96.1 (14)
	
	
	Lord del Rey (JPN) 
Shonan la Punta (JPN) 
Meiner Emperor (JPN) 
	

	6/15
	13Apr25
	L
	Fukushima Mimpo Hai 4yo+
JPY53,000,001
	FKS, JPN
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Takashi Fujikake
	11
	24.00
	24.20
	23.80
	24.60
	1.59.80
	6
	
	6
	
	7
	
	6
	1.5
	19.0 (9)
	
	
	Sirius Colt (JPN) 
Balaji (JPN) 
Keiai Sena (JPN) 
	


	
	
洪鐘聲威
青木孝文
126 
津村明秀
( - ) 
MEINER CAMPANA (JPN) 5 b h
Takafumi Aoki
Akihide Tsumura
Gold Ship (JPN)－Manbala (FR) (Linamix (FR))
Owner(s): Thoroughbred Club Ruffian Co. Ltd.

	Lifetime
:
24 (4-1-0)
Turf
:
24 (4-1-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2025
:
1 (1-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
19 (3-1-0)
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
6 (3-0-0)
G
:
3 (1-0-0)
Earnings
:
HK$3,078,887
Track
:
8 (2-0-0)
Y
:
1 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
4 (2-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
1 (0-0-0)

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	7/16
	7Sep24
	
	3yo+ 3 wins Hcp
JPY35,530,000
	CYO, JPN
	 
	2200 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	119
	
	Hideaki Miyuki
	13
	25.00
	25.00
	23.60
	23.30
	2.11.10
	5
	
	3
	
	3
	
	7
	3
	102.3 (13)
	
	
	Keiai Sandera (JPN) 
Shake Your Heart (JPN) 
Lucifer (JPN) 
	

	8/8
	6Oct24
	
	3yo+ 3 wins
JPY35,310,000
	TOK, JPN
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	128
	
	Daisuke Sasaki
	2
	24.70
	24.20
	23.10
	22.70
	2.25.80
	7
	
	6
	
	6
	
	8
	6.5
	62.2 (8)
	
	
	Wide Emperor (JPN) 
Taisei Feerique (JPN) 
Night in London (JPN) 
	

	7/10
	26Oct24
	
	3yo+ 3 wins
JPY35,350,000
	NII, JPN
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	128
	
	Makoto Sugihara
	5
	23.70
	24.90
	23.10
	22.90
	1.59.50
	-
	
	6
	
	7
	
	7
	4.5
	71.3 (9)
	
	
	Shirankedo (JPN) 
Grand Cullinan (JPN) 
Sea Wizard (JPN) 
	

	7/17
	17Nov24
	
	3yo+ 3 wins Hcp
JPY35,570,000
	KYO, JPN
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	119
	
	Haruhiko Kawasu
	3
	24.90
	24.80
	23.90
	23.40
	2.24.50
	7
	
	7
	
	7
	
	7
	5
	207.7 (14)
	
	
	Veloce Era (JPN) 
Meiner Emperor (JPN) 
Rinfrescante (JPN) 
	

	1/14
	8Feb25
	
	4yo+ 3 wins Hcp
JPY35,470,000
	TOK, JPN
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	119
	
	Akihide Tsumura
	4
	24.50
	24.90
	24.50
	23.10
	2.25.10
	4
	
	4
	
	4
	
	1
	Nk
	65.8 (9)
	
	
	Meiner Campana (JPN) 
Sunrise Earth (JPN) 
Night in London (JPN) 
	


	
	

	
	HK Time 2:00 P.M.    S1-6 Metropolitan Stakes
JPN Time 3:00 P.M.    JPN Race 10

	
	


	
	
	礦滿金
手塚貴久
126 
橫山武史
( - ) 
MEINER CHRYSOLA (JPN) 6 ch h
Takahisa Tezuka
Takeshi Yokoyama
Screen Hero (JPN)－Meine Twinkle (JPN) (Mutafaweq (USA))
Owner(s): Thoroughbred Club Ruffian Co. Ltd.

	Lifetime
:
26 (4-5-4)
Turf
:
26 (4-5-4)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2025
:
2 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
20 (4-4-4)
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
G
:
5 (0-1-0)
Earnings
:
HK$6,822,110
Track
:
8 (1-2-3)
Y
:
1 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
0 (0-0-0)



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	5/16
	25Feb24
	G2
	Nakayama Kinen 4yo+
JPY127,700,000
	NAK, JPN
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Akihide Tsumura
	13
	22.90
	23.00
	24.40
	25.10
	1.48.10
	14
	
	13
	
	14
	
	5
	4.3
	63.3 (13)
	
	
	Matenro Sky (JPN) 
Dobune (JPN) 
Geoglyph (JPN) 
	

	7/16
	5May24
	G3
	Niigata Daishoten 4yo+ Hcp
JPY81,800,000
	NII, JPN
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	123
	
	Yuji Tannai
	14
	24.60
	24.80
	23.00
	23.10
	2.00.10
	-
	
	9
	
	10
	
	7
	5
	7.0 (4)
	
	
	Yamanin Salvum (JPN) 
King's Palace (JPN) 
Yoho Lake (JPN) 
	

	9/16
	14Jul24
	G3
	Hakodate Kinen 3yo+ Hcp
JPY81,800,000
	HAK, JPN
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	123
	
	Yuji Tannai
	16
	23.80
	24.30
	23.60
	23.90
	1.59.20
	9
	
	6
	
	7
	
	9
	6.8
	19.3 (10)
	
	
	Ho O Biscuits (JPN) 
Gran Dia (JPN) 
Auswahl (JPN) 
	

	9/18
	26Jan25
	G2
	American Jockey Club Cup 4yo+
JPY118,500,000
	NAK, JPN
	 
	2200 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Akihide Tsumura
	7
	24.10
	23.60
	23.10
	24.80
	2.12.10
	11
	
	14
	
	12
	
	9
	5.5
	191.9 (15)
	
	
	Danon Decile (JPN) 
Matenro Leo (JPN) 
Cosmo Kuranda (JPN) 
	

	5/15
	29Mar25
	G2
	Nikkei Sho 4yo+
JPY127,700,000
	NAK, JPN
	 
	2500 RH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Akira Sugawara
	11
	26.20
	24.50
	24.30
	24.90
	2.36.10
	13
	
	11
	
	10
	
	5
	0.8
	133.3 (13)
	
	
	Meiner Emperor (JPN) 
Chuck Nate (JPN) 
Urban Chic (JPN) 
	


	
	
	雪朗峰
新開幸一
126 
大野拓彌
( - ) 
SCHILTHORN (JPN) 5 db h
Koichi Shinkai
Takuya Ono
Screen Hero (JPN)－Shimmei Miyabi (JPN) (Langfuhr (CAN))
Owner(s): Dearest Club Co.,Ltd.

	Lifetime
:
23 (2-5-2)
Turf
:
23 (2-5-2)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2025
:
2 (0-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
18 (2-3-2)
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
G
:
1 (0-1-0)
Earnings
:
HK$4,760,686
Track
:
11 (2-2-2)
Y
:
4 (0-1-0)
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
0 (0-0-0)



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	13/15
	27Jul24
	
	3yo+ Open
JPY46,050,000
	NII, JPN
	 
	1800 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Yutaka Yoshida
	12
	22.60
	23.30
	22.70
	23.00
	1.44.00
	-
	
	5
	
	5
	
	13
	10.5
	5.9 (4)
	
	
	Cruzeiro do Sul (JPN) 
Today Is the Day (JPN) 
Seleccion (JPN) 
	

	5/14
	6Oct24
	G2
	Mainichi Okan 3yo+
JPY127,700,000
	TOK, JPN
	 
	1800 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Akihide Tsumura
	6
	22.60
	24.10
	23.30
	22.40
	1.45.10
	3
	
	3
	
	3
	
	5
	1.3
	71.2 (11)
	
	
	Sixpence (JPN) 
Ho O Biscuits (JPN) 
Elton Barows (JPN) 
	

	15/15
	27Oct24
	G1
	Tenno Sho Autumn 3yo+
JPY418,000,000
	TOK, JPN
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	128
	
	Takuya Ono
	13
	23.60
	23.90
	22.90
	22.60
	1.57.30
	2
	
	2
	
	2
	
	15
	7.3
	412.0 (14)
	
	
	Do Deuce (JPN) 
Tastiera (JPN) 
Ho O Biscuits (JPN) 
	

	2/11
	9Feb25
	
	4yo+ Open
JPY45,940,000
	KOK, JPN
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Takuya Ono
	7
	25.40
	25.00
	23.50
	23.70
	2.01.50
	4
	
	3
	
	2
	
	2
	0.8
	5.2 (3)
	
	
	Douradores (JPN) 
Schilthorn (JPN) 
Win Shukran (JPN) 
	

	8/13
	23Feb25
	G3
	Kokura Daishoten 4yo+ Hcp
JPY81,800,000
	KOK, JPN
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Hayato Yoshida
	3
	23.20
	22.70
	22.90
	24.60
	1.46.10
	13
	
	11
	
	11
	
	8
	2.8
	4.4F
	
	
	Long Run (JPN) 
Shonan Addeybb (JPN) 
La Quemada (JPN) 
	


	
	
輕飛拍子
羽月友彥
126 
吉村誠之助
( - ) 
VOLANTE (JPN) 5 db h
Tomohiko Hatsuki
Seinosuke Yoshimura
Satono Crown (JPN)－Rosa Diamant (JPN) (Special Week (JPN))
Owner(s): Kazuhiko Nagata

	Lifetime
:
30 (7-2-2)
Turf
:
3 (1-1-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2025
:
4 (1-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
27 (6-1-2)
GF+
:
3 (1-1-0)
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
4 (1-0-0)
G
:
0 (0-0-0)
Earnings
:
HK$1,903,403
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
0 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
0 (0-0-0)

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	10/14
	15Dec24
	
	3yo+ 2 wins
JPY29,900,000
	NAK, JPN
	 
	2400 RH
Dirt 
	ST 
	128
	
	Takuya Ono
	4
	26.90
	25.90
	25.00
	26.50
	2.35.00
	10
	
	10
	
	9
	
	10
	11.3
	46.0 (11)
	
	
	New Ballade (JPN) 
Akokuro (JPN) 
Imperial Line (JPN) 
	

	6/16
	13Jan25
	
	4yo+ 2 wins
JPY29,990,000
	NAK, JPN
	 
	2400 RH
Dirt 
	ST 
	128
	
	Takuya Ono
	14
	27.60
	25.40
	25.90
	27.60
	2.37.80
	13
	
	12
	
	11
	
	6
	10
	124.3 (13)
	
	
	Akokuro (JPN) 
Imperial Line (JPN) 
Tokushi Stallone (JPN) 
	

	2/16
	26Jan25
	
	4yo+ 2 wins
JPY29,960,000
	KOK, JPN
	 
	2600 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	128
	
	Hiroki Matsumoto
	4
	26.00
	24.50
	23.60
	23.90
	2.39.70
	7
	
	5
	
	5
	
	2
	Nose
	197.2 (16)
	
	
	Gran Artista (JPN) 
Volante (JPN) 
Hortus Palatium (JPN) 
	

	1/13
	22Feb25
	
	4yo+ 2 wins
JPY29,860,000
	KOK, JPN
	 
	2600 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	128
	
	Hiroki Matsumoto
	3
	25.90
	24.70
	24.30
	23.10
	2.38.90
	6
	
	3
	
	1
	
	1
	2
	4.8 (3)
	
	
	Volante (JPN) 
Tropical Light (JPN) 
Shonan Gachi (JPN) 
	

	8/12
	30Mar25
	
	4yo+ 3 wins
JPY35,410,000
	HSN, JPN
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	128
	
	Hiroki Matsumoto
	12
	24.50
	23.70
	22.70
	24.50
	2.25.10
	8
	
	9
	
	9
	
	8
	5.3
	33.2 (8)
	
	
	Mystery Way (JPN) 
Las Cumbres (JPN) 
Tagano Dude (JPN) 
	


	
	

	
	HK Time 2:00 P.M.    S1-6 Metropolitan Stakes
JPN Time 3:00 P.M.    JPN Race 10

	
	


	
	
	偉帝皇
藤岡健一
126 
李慕華
( - ) 
WIDE EMPEROR (JPN) 7 b h
Kenichi Fujioka
Christophe Lemaire
Rulership (JPN)－Un Fil Rouge (JPN) (Agnes Tachyon (JPN))
Owner(s): Masanobu Habata

	Lifetime
:
26 (4-5-2)
Turf
:
26 (4-5-2)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2025
:
0 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
19 (2-5-0)
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
8 (2-3-0)
G
:
2 (1-0-0)
Earnings
:
HK$6,023,757
Track
:
10 (2-4-0)
Y
:
5 (1-0-2)
Trk/Dist
:
7 (2-3-0)
S/Hvy
:
0 (0-0-0)



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	2/10
	11May24
	
	4yo+ 3 wins
JPY35,370,000
	TOK, JPN
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	128
	
	Christophe Lemaire
	1
	25.00
	24.70
	22.80
	22.50
	2.25.90
	3
	
	3
	
	3
	
	2
	Nk
	5.9 (4)
	
	
	Maxi (JPN) 
Wide Emperor (JPN) 
Cosmo Fliegen (JPN) 
	

	10/13
	2Jun24
	
	3yo+ 3 wins
JPY35,440,000
	KYO, JPN
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	128
	
	Riki Takasugi
	10
	23.50
	24.80
	23.50
	23.70
	1.59.40
	10
	
	13
	
	12
	
	10
	2.5
	6.5 (4)
	
	
	Berry Venus (JPN) 
Shonan Addeybb (JPN) 
Shake Your Heart (JPN) 
	

	2/8
	10Aug24
	
	3yo+ 3 wins Hcp
JPY35,320,000
	CYO, JPN
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Atsuya Nishimura
	8
	24.20
	23.60
	23.90
	23.70
	1.58.70
	5
	
	5
	
	5
	
	2
	3
	3.8 (3)
	
	
	Doctor Dolittle (JPN) 
Wide Emperor (JPN) 
Black Shield (JPN) 
	

	6/16
	7Sep24
	
	3yo+ 3 wins Hcp
JPY35,530,000
	CYO, JPN
	 
	2200 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	126
	
	Yusuke Fujioka
	12
	25.00
	25.00
	23.60
	23.30
	2.11.10
	6
	
	6
	
	6
	
	6
	3
	7.3 (5)
	
	
	Keiai Sandera (JPN) 
Shake Your Heart (JPN) 
Lucifer (JPN) 
	

	1/8
	6Oct24
	
	3yo+ 3 wins
JPY35,310,000
	TOK, JPN
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	GF 
	128
	
	Christophe Lemaire
	5
	24.70
	24.20
	23.10
	22.70
	2.25.80
	5
	
	6
	
	7
	
	1
	Nk
	2.9F
	
	
	Wide Emperor (JPN) 
Taisei Feerique (JPN) 
Night in London (JPN) 
	


